
IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE 

TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DAVIDSON COUNTY 

 

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT ) 

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON ) 

COUNTY, et al.,    ) 

      ) 

 Plaintiffs,    ) 

      ) 

vs.      ) Case No. 20-0143-II 

      ) Chancellor Anne C. Martin, Chief Judge 

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF  ) Judge Tammy M. Harrington 

EDUCATION, et al.,    ) Judge Valerie L. Smith 

      ) 

 Defendants,    ) 

      ) 

and      ) 

      ) 

NATU BAH, et al.,    ) 

      ) 

 Intervenor-Defendants.  ) CONSOLIDATED 

 

             

ROXANNE McEWEN, et al.,  ) 

      ) 

 Plaintiffs,    ) 

      ) 

vs.      ) Case No. 20-0242-II 

      ) Chancellor Anne C. Martin, Chief Judge 

BILL LEE, in his official capacity as  ) Judge Tammy M. Harrington 

Governor of the State of Tennessee, et al., ) Judge Valerie L. Smith 

      ) 

 Defendants,    ) 

      ) 

and      ) 

      ) 

NATU BAH, et al.,    ) 

      ) 

 Intervenor-Defendants.  ) 
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SCHEDULING ORDER 

 On July 13, 2022, counsel for all parties in this consolidated matter appeared before the 

Court via Zoom for a status conference.  The cases were consolidated by Order entered July 18, 

2022. As the oldest filed case, Case No. 20-0143-II is the controlling case. All documents shall be 

filed in the controlling case going forward with the consolidated case caption as noted above. The 

Clerk and Master shall transfer to the controlling case the filings made in the subordinate case (No. 

20-0242-II) on July 19 and July 20.  

The Court has determined the following schedule is appropriate for the resolution of all 

pending matters: 

• Plaintiffs have until August 3, 2022, to amend their complaints; 

• Defendants and Intervenor-Defendants will then have until August 19, 2022, to 

either file new Rule 12 motions or file supplemental briefing to their already-filed Rule 12 motions; 

• Plaintiffs will then have until September 2, 2022, to file their responses; and 

• The Court will hold an in-person hearing on all pending Rule 12 motions on 

Monday, September 19, 2022, at 9:00 AM Central Time in the Ground Floor Jury Assembly 

Room.  All counsel wishing to address the Court must appear in-person. 

All other pending matters are held in abeyance at this time. 

 

 

              

     CHANCELLOR ANNE C. MARTIN, CHIEF JUDGE 

 

 

              

     JUDGE TAMMY M. HARRINGTON 

 

 

              

     JUDGE VALERIE L. SMITH 

s/ Tammy M. Harrington

s/ Valerie L. Smith
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cc by U.S. Mail, fax, or e-filing as applicable to: 

 
Allison L. Bussell 

Melissa Roberge 

Assistant Metropolitan Attorneys 

Metro Department of Law 

108 Metro Courthouse 

P.O. Box 196300 

Nashville, TN 37219 

allison.bussell@nashville.gov 

melissa.roberge@nashville.gov 

 

Marlinee C. Iverson 

E. Lee Whitwell 

Shelby County Attorney’s Office 

160 North Main Street, Suite 950 

Memphis, TN 38103 

marlinee.iverson@shelbycountytn.gov 

lee.whitwell@shelbycountytn.gov 

 

Christopher M. Wood 

Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP 

414 Union Street, Suite 900 

Nashville, TN 37219 

cwood@rgrdlaw.com 

 

Stella Yarbrough 

ACLU Foundation of Tennessee 

P.O. Box 120160 

Nashville, TN 37212 

syarbrough@aclu-tn.org 

 

Sophia Mire Hill 

Southern Poverty Law Center 

111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280 

Jackson, MS 39201 

sophia.mire@splcenter.org 

 

David G. Sciarra 

Wendy Lecker 

Jessica Levin 

Education Law Center 

60 Park Place, Suite 300 

Newark, NJ 07102 

dsciarra@edlawcenter.org 

wlecker@edlawcenter.org 

jlevin@edlawcenter.org 
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Jim Newsom 

Stephanie A. Bergmeyer 

E. Ashley Carter 

Matthew R. Dowty 

Shanell Tyler 

Assistant Attorneys General 

Office of the Tennessee Attorney General 

P.O. Box 20207 

Nashville, TN 37202-0207 

jim.newsom@ag.tn.gov 

stephanie.bergmeyer@ag.tn.gov 

ashley.carter@ag.tn.gov 

matthew.dowty@ag.tn.gov 

shanell.tyler@ag.tn.gov 

 

Brian K. Kelsey 

Daniel R. Suhr 

Liberty Justice Center 

208 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1690 

Chicago, Illinois 60604 

bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org 

dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org 

 

Arif Panju 

Institute for Justice 

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960 

Austin, TX 78701 

apanju@ij.org 

 

David Hodges 

Keith Neely 

Institute for Justice 

901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900 

Arlington, VA 22203 

dhodges@ij.org 

kneely@ij.org 

 

Meggan S. DeWitt 

Beacon Center of Tennessee 

1200 Clinton Street, #205 

Nashville, TN 37203 

meggan@beacontn.org 


